IRU1246 / IRU1247-18 / IRU1247-25
1Rev. 1.6
07/13/01
TYPICAL APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION
The IRU1246/47 family of voltage regulators contain two
integrated, low dropout linear voltage regulators in three
different packages, such as new 5-Pin Ultra Thin-Pak

DUAL VOLTAGE REGULATOR
FEATURES
PACKAGE ORDER INFORMATION
    TJ (°C)              5-PIN                5-PIN TO-263        8-PIN PLASTIC         OUTPUT               OUTPUT
                     TO-252 (D-Pak)      Ultra Thin-Pak (P)   SOIC POWER (S)     VOLTAGE #1        VOLTAGE #2
   0 To 150       IRU1246CD                IRU1246CP            IRU1246CS              3.3V Fixed             Adjustable
   0 To 150       IRU1247-18CD          IRU1247-18CP           IRU1247-18CS         3.3V Fixed             1.8V Fixed
   0 To 150       IRU1247-25CD          IRU1247-25CP           IRU1247-25CS         3.3V Fixed             2.5V Fixed
Figure 1 - Typical application of IRU1246 in 5-Pin TO-252 (D-Pak) package.
Note: All caps must be located as close to the pins as physically possible using a plane connection.
Data Sheet No. PD94254
3.3V
IRU1246
2.5V
Vin
1
2
3
4
5
Vout2
Gnd
Vin
Vout1
U1
C3
4.7uF
Y5V Ceramic
Vadj
C2
4.7uF
Y5V Ceramic
C1
10uF
Tant
R2
100
1%
R1
100
1%
APPLICATIONS
Low Dropout Voltage
Fast Transient Response
Built-In Thermal Shutdown
Output Current Limiting
D-Pak, Ultra Thin-Pak and SOIC
Fixed 3.3V and Adjustable, or Fixed 3.3V and 1.8V,
or Fixed 3.3V and 2.5V
PRELIMINARY DATA SHEET
Motherboard with Multiple Supplies
Hard Disk Drivers, CD-ROMs, DVDs
ADSL and Cable Modems
High Efficiency Linear Regulators
Vo = Vref ×ooooo1 +      pppppR1
R2
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
2 Rev. 1.6
07/13/01
IRU1246 / IRU1247-18 / IRU1247-25
PARAMETER SYM TEST CONDITION MIN     TYP     MAX  UNITS
Output Voltage #1 Vo1 Io2=10mA, TJ=25°C 3.230 3.300 3.370    V
Output Voltage #1 Vo1 Io1=10mA, TJ=0 to 125°C 3.200 3.300 3.400    V
Output Voltage #2(IRU1246) Vo2 Io1=10mA, TJ=25°C, Vo=Vadj 1.238 1.250 1.262    V
Output Voltage #2(IRU1246) Vo2 Io1=10mA, TJ=0 to 125°C, Vo=Vadj 1.225 1.250 1.275    V
Output Voltage #2(IRU1247-18) Vo2 Io1=10mA, TJ=25°C 1.782 1.800 1.818    V
Output Voltage #2(IRU1247-18) Vo2 Io1=10mA, TJ=0 to 125°C 1.764 1.800 1.836    V
Output Voltage #2(IRU1247-25) Vo2 Io1=10mA, TJ=25°C 2.475 2.500 2.525    V
Output Voltage #2(IRU1247-25) Vo2 Io1=10mA, TJ=0 to 125°C 2.450 2.500 2.550    V
Line Regulation RegLINE Io=10mA, Vcc ±5% 0.2   %Vo
Load Regulation RegLOAD Note 1, 10mA<Io<IFL 0.4   %Vo
Dropout Voltage (Output #1) VDO1 Note 2, Io1 = IFL1 1.1 1.3    V